maximum feeding rate and energy level of the diet. Changing other pig and diet
variables (Sex, Cortisol amplitude and Digestion duration) and behavioural parameter
values (Positive feedback, Social pressure, Compete threshold, Reduced effect feeding

0

100

200

300

400

500

0 10 20 30Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Scenario 1

Avoiding

Approaching

Displaced
0

100

200

300

400

500

0 10 20 30Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Scenario 2

0

100

200

300

400

500

0 10 20 30Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Scenario 3

Avoiding

Approaching

Displaced
0

100

200

300

400

500

0 10 20 30Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Scenario 4

Chapter 5

106

motivation (in equation 2) and Social facilitation) with 20% had an impact of less than
20% on the feeding and social interaction patterns (data not shown).

Figure 8. Sensitivity analysis of daily feeding patterns to Feeding ratemax change of 50% in all
group sizes between 1 and 30 pigs. Averages are shown for 10 simulation runs per group size in
scenario 4. Vertical dotted lines indicate the group size at which the number of conflicts shows a
turning point.

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2200

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Fe
ed

 in
ta

ke
 (g

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

Reference value
-50%
+50%

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Fe

ed
in

g
ti

m
e

(m
in

/d
ay

/p
ig

)
Group size

0

10

20

30

40

50

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Fe
ed

in
g

ra
te

(g

/m
in

/d
ay

)

Group size

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

M
ea

l s
iz

e
(g

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

M
ea

l f
re

qu
en

cy

(N
o.

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

M
ea

l d
ur

at
io

n
(m

in
/d

ay
/p

ig
)

Group size

Social factors and behavioural strategies

107

Figure 9. Sensitivity analysis of daily social interaction patterns to Feeding ratemax change of
50% in all group sizes between 1 and 30 pigs. Averages are shown for 10 simulation runs per
group size in scenario 4. Vertical dotted lines indicate the group size at which the number of
conflicts shows a turning point.

5.6.5 The effect of maximum feeding rate on a turning point

A sensitivity analysis on 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚  was performed with variation of 50% for
each group size between 1 and 30 pigs. Results show that 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚  affect
group size at which several feeding and social interaction patterns change direction
(Figure 8, 9). The turning points in the average number of conflicts were at group size
5, 11 and 16 for the smallest to largest 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚 , respectively.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

0 10 20 30

Av
oi

da
nc

e
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Reference value
-50%
+50%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

0 10 20 30

In
te

ra
ct

io
n

(N
o/

da
y/

pi
g)

Group size

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

0 10 20 30

D
is

pa
ce

d
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Chapter 5

108

Figure 10. Hourly percentage of feeder occupation time around turning points at various group
sizes. Data points are from the sensitivity analysis of Feeding ratemax with averages of 10
simulation runs per group size in scenario 4.

Variation in 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚  affected the hourly feeder occupation time in the
various group sizes. For all sizes, turning points coincided with similar percentages of
hourly feeder occupation time. This percentage was about 35% during night, 60%
during the first feeding peak and 80-100% the second peak (Figure 10).

[…]

point in patterns. Beyond that turning point, conflicts between pigs occur more
commonly and behavioural strategies to adapt to these conflicts mainly explain
variation between empirical studies in meal-based and social interaction patterns.
Social facilitation can increase competition, but appeared unimportant in the
causation of feeding and social interaction patterns of pigs in the model. The
modelling approach used in this study can be valuable fort gaining more
understanding of mechanisms underlying patterns of animal behaviour.

Chapter 5

114

Acknowledgements
We would like to thank Aart van der Linden and Cindy Klootwijk for advice in model
analysis and Lia Hemerik for advice and writing code in R to calculate breaking points
in our model data. This research was funded by the IP/OP program ‘Complex Adaptive
Systems’ of Wageningen UR.

Social factors and behavioural strategies

115

Appendix

Figure 12. Sensitivity analysis of daily feeding and social interaction patterns to diet energy
parameter change of 20% in various group sizes. Averages are shown for 10 simulation runs
per group size in scenario 4.

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

0 10 20 30

Fe
ed

 in
ta

ke
 (g

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

Reference value
-20%
+20%

0
20
40
60
80

100
120

0 10 20 30

Fe
ed

in
g

ti
m

e
(m

in
/d

ay
/p

ig
)

Group size

20

25

30

35

0 10 20 30

Fe
ed

in
g

ra
te

(g

/m
in

/d
ay

)

Group size

0

50

100

150

0 10 20 30

M
ea

l s
iz

e
(g

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

0

20

40

60

80

0 10 20 30

M
ea

l f
re

qu
en

cy

(N
o.

/d
ay

/p
ig

)

Group size

0
1
2
3
4
5

0 10 20 30

M
ea

l d
ur

at
io

n
(m

in
/d

ay
/p

ig
)

Group size

0

200

400

600

0 10 20 30

Av
oi

da
nc

e
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

0

100

200

0 10 20 30

In
te

ra
ct

io
n

(N
o/

da
y/

pi
g)

Group size

0

100

200

0 10 20 30

D
is

pa
ce

d
(N

o/
da

y/
pi

g)

Group size

Chapter 6

116

Unravelling variation among pigs

117

Chapter 6
Unravelling variation in feeding, social
interaction and growth patterns among pigs
using an agent-based model

Iris J.M.M. Boumansa , Imke J.M. de Boera, Gert Jan Hofstedeb, and Eddie A.M.
Bokkersa

a Animal Production Systems group, Wageningen University, Wageningen, the Netherlands

b Information Technology group, Wageningen University, Wageningen, the Netherlands

This chapter has been submitted

Chapter 6

[…]

were different for all pigs representing the scenario closest to a real existing scenario.
The standard deviation in the normal distribution when parameter values were
assigned to pigs was increased or decreased with 50% (thus changing the range of
variation among individuals). In addition to the four parameters, group size was
increased and decreased with 50% (group size 5 and 15) in scenario 6 to test the
effect of competition level (i.e. incidence of conflicts). All simulations in this study
were run for 14 days and were repeated 50 times.

Chapter 6

126

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis to test the effect of parameter values and variation of parameter
values among individuals on emerged patterns. Changed parameter setting are indicated in bold
values.

Scenario – parameter – change %  Mean value of parameters Percentage of the mean
value as standard
deviation

Gr
ou

p
siz

e

M
ea

n
bo

dy
 P

ro
te

in

de
po

si
tio

n
va

lu
e

Po
si

tiv
e

fe
ed

ba
ck

Do
m

in
an

ce
 v

al
ue

Co
m

pe
te

 th
re

sh
ol

d

M
ea

n
bo

dy
 p

ro
te

in

de
po

si
tio

n

Po
si

tiv
e

fe
ed

ba
ck

Do
m

in
an

ce
 v

al
ue

Co
m

pe
te

 th
re

sh
ol

d

Sc.1 – Mean body protein dep. -20% 10 110 0.25  15 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Mean body protein dep. +20% 10 164 0.25  15 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Positive feedback - 20% 10 137 0.2 15 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Positive feedback + 20% 10 137 0.3 15 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Dominance value - 20% 10 137 0.25  12 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Dominance value + 20% 10 137 0.25  18 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Compete threshold - 20% 10 137 0.25  15 0.24 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Compete threshold + 20% 10 137 0.25  15 0.36 0 0 0 0

Sc.6 – Mean body protein dep. - 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 5 10 30 30
Sc.6 – Mean body protein dep. + 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 15 10 30 30
Sc.6 – Positive feedback - 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 15 30 30
Sc.6 – Positive feedback + 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 45 30 30
Sc.6 – Dominance value - 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 15 30
Sc.6 – Dominance value + 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 45 30
Sc.6 – Compete threshold - 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 30 15
Sc.6 – Compete threshold + 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 30 45

Sc.6 – Group size - 50% 15 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 30 30
Sc.6 – Group size + 50% 5 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 30 30

Feeding, social interaction and growth patterns on individual and group level were
obtained from day 4 to 14 in the model. Feeding patterns were: feed intake (g/day),
feeding time (min/day), feeding rate (g/min/day), meal frequency (no./day and
no./hour), meal duration (min/meal/day), and meal size (g/meal/day). Social
interaction patterns were: conflicts (no./day), avoidings (no./day), successful
displacements attempts (no./day), unsuccessful displacement attempts (no./day),
successful displacement resists (no./day) and displacements (no./day). Growth
patterns were: body weight (kg) and body weight gain (g/day).